Phone: 0471-2192810 0471-2961914

State Banks' Staff Union (Kerala Circle)

(Affiliated to All India State Bank of India Staff Federation) Reg. No. 01-36-2000

<u>Circular No.47/23</u> To All Unit Secretaries



State Bank of India
Local Head Office
Poojappura
Thiruvananthapuram-695 012
Date 03.06.2023

Dear Comrade,

COM. JAYARAJ M M

38 years and 10 month long love, concern and camaraderie marks a break with the retirement of our beloved Deputy General Secretary of Kozhikode Sub Office, Com. M M Jayaraj who retired from bank's service on 31st May 2023. Even though his retirement is of a great loss, his legacy will continue to remain as our pride and will inspire us in upholding the culture of State Banks' Staff Union (Kerala Circle) and All India State Bank of India Staff Federation.

Com. M M Jayaraj was born on 01st June 1963 at Thalassery, Kannur. He did his schooling at St. Joseph's Boys High School there and completed his Pre Degree and Degree Courses in Govt. Brennen College. He received his appointment letter from State Bank of India while he was doing his Post Graduation in Farook College, Kozhikode.

He started his career in State Bank of India on 02^{nd} August, 1984 as a Clerk cum Typist in Kainatty branch. Then he was transferred to his home town in 1988. He opted for inspection duties and joined ZIO Bangalore in 1988. He returned to Kozhikode and joined Calicut Main Branch in 1989. There after he served in NRI branch, Palayam branch and RBO 1 Kozhikode. He held various organisational posts during his long tenure. He was the unit secretary of Calicut Main branch unit. He became the Regional Secretary of RBO 1 Kozhikode in 2011 and Assistant General Secretary of RBO 02 Kozhikode in 2013.

In 2016 when RBO 2 was formed at Malappuram, our organization chose Com M M Jayaraj as the Assistant General Secretary of the region. During the time of merger of SBI and its associate banks he accepted the responsibility of Assistant General Secretary of RBO 4, Malappuram and thereafter the General Council held on 2018 elected him as the Deputy General Secretary of Kozhikode Sub Office. He was a council member of All India State Bank of India Staff Federation and also a member of Circle Welfare Committee.

His tremendous support and active participation was the reason for the great success of the 6th General council meeting held at Kozhikode in the year 2014. During the time of merger his guidance and service helped the organisation to secure membership from e-Associate banks. He took an active role in empowerment of youth in trade union activities.

He is happily married to Smt. Susha, who was a BSNL employee and blessed with two daughters. His elder daughter Smt. Chithra and her spouse Shri. Ashwin Kumar are Assistant Professors at IIT Kanpur after completing their PhDs at IIT Madras. His younger daughter Ms. Suchithra is a tax associate at KPMG after completing her MBA from CUSAT.

We take this opportunity to sincerely acknowledge the great services of Com. M M Jayaraj for our mighty organisation. State Banks' Staff Union (Kerala Circle) wishes him an active, healthy and happy superannuation.

Yours comradely

(Philip Koshy) General Secretary

Co-option Kozhikode Sub Office

The Central Committee held on 27th May 2023 has decided to co-opt **Com. Ajith K E as Vice- President** holding an additional charge as Asst. General Secretary of Zone No. 25 and **Com. Saju.K as Deputy General Secretary** of Kozhikode Sub Office.

STATE BANKS' STAFF UNION (KERALA CIRCLE)	ZINDABAD
ALL INDIA STATE BANK OF INDIA STAFF FEDERATION	ZINDABAD
NATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF BANK EMPLOYEES.	ZINDARAD
UNITED FORUM OF BANK UNIONS.	
UNITED FORUM OF BANK UNIONS.	ZINDABAD